(
(
I
\
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 179-3'·1 5.00·1
Issue 4, November 1977

G. M Relay Pulsing-Using 28 Test Set
1 At 2B test set-
Set the five lever-type keys to normal (center
position).
2 Set SCALE SEL switch to PPS.
3 Using 2P3B and 2P1D cords, connect E and
M jacks of 2B test set to E and M jacks,
respectively, of test circuit.
4
5
Connect power cords to A and B jacks of test
circuit.
•At 2B test set-•
Operate CONT PLS key to DIAL PLS.
6a If requirement of Step 5 is not met­
Adjust pointer adjustment screw of PERCENT
BREAK meter to obtain 0 indication.
7 Insert 258D plug into P jack.
ISS 4, SECTION l79-315-50l
·· ,, ·VERIFICATION
TMS indicates between -18.5 and· -19.5 dB.
TMS ·indicates ...,15.0 to -16.2 dB for -13 line
or -18.0 to -19.2 dB for -16 line.
After 1 minute, PULSES PER SECOND meter
indicates other than 0.
PERCENT BREAK meter indicates 0 on
black scale.
PERCENT BREAK meter indicates 100 on
black scale~
Page 5
SECTION 179-31 5--50 1
STEP
8b
ACTION
If requirement of Step 7 is not met­
Unlock CAL % BK control, adjust to obtain
indication of 100, relock control taking care
not to change 100 indication.
9 Remove 258D plug.
10 Restore CONT PLS key to normal.
11 Adjust ADJ PPS control to obtain 10 pps on
PULSES PER SECOND meter (0 to 20 scale).
12 Set ADJ % BK switch to M.
13 Adjust ADJ % BK control to minimum, then
rotate slowly to obtain reading of 55 on black
scale of PERCENT BREAK meter.
14 At test circuit-
Set KEYERS switch to position 7.
15 Set RECEIVER switch to position 1.
16 At 2B test set-
Operate TWD L key to OFF HK, PLS key
to LINE, MEAS % BK key to LINE.
17 If requirement of Step 16 is not met­
Adjust M potentiometer on test circuit to
obtain 55.
18 Disconnect all test cords.
H. M Relay Pulsing-Using 4A Test Set
1 Connect 4A test set to 110 volts ac.
2 Equip 4A test set with E&M interface unit,
operate POWER switch to ON.
3 Using 3P17B cord, connect LINE/R jack of
4A test set to E jack and M jack of test
circuit, with nob~hed side. of 241 plug toward
the E jack.
4 At 4A test set-
Set MS RANGE switch to 999.
5 Set READ switch to MSEC UPDATE.
6 Set FUNCTION switch to MSEC MK.
VIliFICATION
PERCENT BREAK meter indicates 55 on
black scale.
PERCENT BREAK meter indicates 55 on
black scale.